City of League City, TX

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	15-0	773	Version:	1	Name:	Emergency Repair of the 54-inch Sto Outfall on West Nasa road	rm Sewer Pipe
Туре:	Ager	nda Item			Status:	Approved	
File created:	12/22	2/2015			In control:	Public Works	
On agenda:	1/12/	/2016			Final action:	1/12/2016	
Title:	Consider and take action to ratify the contract with David White Construction for the emergency repair of the 54-inch storm sewer pipe outfall on West Nasa Road in the amount of \$106,323 (Deputy City Manager)						
Sponsors: Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Data Sheet, 2. Proposals, 3. Photos, 4. Aerial Map						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Act	ion	Result
1/12/2016	1	City Cound	cil		Ap	proved	Pass

Consider and take action to ratify the contract with David White Construction for the emergency repair of the 54-inch storm sewer pipe outfall on West Nasa Road in the amount of \$106,323 (Deputy City Manager)

Approval of this item will ratify the contract with David White Construction for the emergency repair of the 54-inch storm sewer pipe outfall on West Nasa Road in the amount of \$106,323.

The 54-inch storm sewer pipe outfall, located on Nasa Road West, near Grissom Road, was discovered separated and collapsed in two locations, causing the migration of soil into the pipe; resulting in the obstruction of the drainage and creation of two large sinkholes between two residential structures. This storm sewer pipe outfall was constructed in 1991 by Harris County. It was determined that if immediate repairs were not made, the residential structures could be undermined, causing sever property damage.

The construction generally consisted of the removal of 145 LF of 54-inch corrugated metal pipe and replacement with 145 LF of 60-inch high density polyethylene pipe.

Staff solicited quotes from three local utility contractors that were willing to respond quickly. These contractors have performed several emergency repairs for the City in the past. The quotes received were as follows:

1.	David Wight Construction	\$106,323.00
2.	D. Wagner Construction	\$115,273.75
3.	Base Construction	\$159,520.00

Based on the quotes, David Wight Construction Co. Ltd was authorized by staff to proceed with the emergency repairs. Funds are available for this repair in the street and drainage repairs and maintenance budget item. Being that the cost for this emergency repair exceeds the \$50,000 staff approval limit, it is necessary to obtain City Council approval to ratify this contract. This emergency repair may necessitate a budget amendment or need to delay in the project for the repainting of the Bay Area Boulevard bridges that was programmed for FY2016. A formal determination will be dependent on how the year progresses related to other repairs.

Attachments:

- 1) Data Sheet
- 2) Proposals
- 3) Photos
- 4) Aerial Map

CONTRACT ORIGINATION: N/A

FUNDING

{ } NOT APPLICABLE

 $\{X\}$ Funds in the amount of \$106,323 charged to Street Department contractual services account# 010-6106-652-5349 on P.O. 160352

{ } Requires Budget Amendment to transfer from Account #_____to Account #_____